Agenda for the El Camino Community College District Board of Trustees
For

Measure “E” Bond Fund

Administrative Services












Page No.
A.
Citizens’ Bond Oversight Committee Calendar
1
B.
Category Budgets and Balance
1
C.
Contract – RMA Group – Humanities Building
6
D.
Award – Bid 2006-1/Audiovisual Systems
6
E.
Purchase Orders and Blanket Purchase Order
6
A.
CITIZENS’ BOND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE MEETING CALENDAR 2006-2007

Meetings will be held in the Boardroom at 3:00 PM on the following dates.



July 26, 2006





September 27, 2006



November 15, 2006



January 24, 2007



March 14, 2007



May 23, 2007

B.
CATEGORY BUDGETS AND BALANCES

In previous months, the Board of Trustees meeting agenda has contained a table (Table B) showing the cumulative expenditures for all Measure E projects.  In order to convey the information more clearly and concisely, Table A summarizes the information into the Measure E Categories and adds a column showing the amount of funding that is committed to be spent for each category.  For future agendas, Table A is intended to replace the previously used cumulative expenditure table (Table B).  Also in future agendas, additional project specific information will be presented for active projects. Active projects are projects for which construction bid awards have been made.

TABLE A
	Category
	Budget
	Expended
	Committed
	Balance

	Additional Classrooms and Modernization (ACM)
	$175,871,183 
	$13,622,150 
	$29,140,325 
	$133,108,709 

	Campus Site Improvements (CSI)
	24,467,231 
	1,217,344 
	218,519 
	23,031,368 

	Energy Efficiency Improvements (EEI)
	3,033,653 
	43,000 
	1,539,000 
	1,451,653 

	Health and Safety Improvements (HSI)
	134,755,489 
	7,229,310 
	2,529,238 
	124,996,941 

	Information Technology and Equipment (ITE)
	55,567,921 
	5,097,198 
	23,248 
	50,447,475 

	Physical Education Facilities Improvements (PEFI)
	1,707,049 
	                             
	   
	1,707,049 

	Refunding Income
	5,980,713 
	                             
	
	5,980,713 

	TOTAL
	$401,383,239 
	$27,209,001 
	$33,450,330 
	$334,743,195 


	

	TABLE  B 

                   GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND FUND CATEGORIES AND PROJECTS

	
	 Budget 
	 Expended 
	 Balance 

	Additional Classrooms and Modernization (ACM)
	
	
	

	Acquisitions (0201)
	        5,000,000 
	          705,867 
	        4,294,133 

	Architectural Barrier Removal Phase 2 (0202)
	        1,529,000 
	            18,582 
	        1,510,418 

	Athletic Education and Fitness Complex (0203)
	      15,718,000 
	          274,322 
	      15,443,678 

	Bookstore/Cafeteria Conversion to Administration (0204)
	        6,084,896 
	          167,893 
	        5,424,149 

	Business Building Replacement (0205)
	      10,926,189 
	          139,877 
	      10,786,312 

	Central Plant (0206)
	      10,198,000 
	          212,152 
	        9,985,848 

	Child Development Center Phase 2 (0207)
	        2,525,000 
	            30,573 
	        2,494,427 

	Crenshaw Blvd. Frontage Enhancement (0208)
	           700,000 
	            13,418 
	           686,582 

	Fire Academy Structure (0209)
	           791,375 
	            14,880 
	           758,035 

	Fire Program Facility (0210)
	           123,000 
	             1,656 
	           121,344 

	Humanities Complex Replacement (0212)
	      30,896,287 
	       3,322,196 
	        6,580,351 

	Learning Resource Center Addition (0213)
	        7,100,000 
	          121,824 
	        6,978,176 

	Manhattan Beach Blvd. Parking Structure and 
Entrance (0214)
	           216,232 
	                812 
	           215,420 

	Remodeling Phase One-Three (0215-0217)
	        8,873,500 
	          493,589 
	        8,233,124 

	Science Complex Renovation (0219)
	        6,721,738 
	       6,492,115 
	            32,882 

	Signage and Wayfinding (0224)
	        2,600,000 
	            54,295 
	        2,475,705 

	Student Services and Activities Replacement (0220)
	      31,928,118 
	          581,068 
	      29,271,540 

	Temporary Space and Relocation Costs (0221)
	        3,469,200 
	          793,806 
	           485,683 

	Master Planning (0223) 
	
	          183,225 
	       (3,139,746)

	Reserve for Contingencies (0299)
	      30,470,648 
	                  -   
	      30,470,648 

	    Total Additional Classrooms and Modernization
	  175,871,183 
	   13,622,150 
	  162,249,034 

	
	
	
	

	Campus Site Improvements:  Accessibility,
Safety / Security (CSI)
	
	
	

	Asphalt Resurfacing - All Lots (0301)
	           400,000 
	            14,975 
	           385,025 

	Emergency Generators and Distribution (0302)
	2,005,000 
	76,171 
	1,922,329 

	
	 Budget 
	 Expended 
	 Balance 

	Emergency Power to Security Lighting (0303)
	           175,000 
	             1,365 
	           173,635 

	Entrance - Redondo Beach Blvd. to Lot H (0304)
	           400,000 
	             4,501 
	           380,737 

	Fencing Replacement and Additions (0305)
	           375,000 
	             2,926 
	           372,074 

	Landscaping and Irrigation System Replacements (0306)
	        2,540,000 
	            42,403 
	        2,497,597 

	Lighting - Upgrade / Replace All Lots (0308)
	        2,440,000 
	            19,036 
	        2,420,964 

	Lot F Parking Structure Improvements (0309)
	        1,632,000 
	            32,732 
	        1,599,268 

	Lot H Parking Structure (0310)
	        8,348,666 
	          913,077 
	        7,238,333 

	Paving Replacement - All Walks and Driveways (0311)
	        2,187,000 
	            17,062 
	        2,169,938 

	Pedestrian Walks at Manhattan Beach Blvd. and 
Lot E (0312)
	            81,600 
	                637 
	            80,963 

	Security Video (0313)
	           180,000 
	             7,831 
	           172,169 

	Voice / Data / Signal Site Duct Bank (0314)
	        1,945,181 
	            84,628 
	        1,860,553 

	Reserve for Contingencies (0399)
	        1,757,784 
	                  -   
	        1,757,784 

	    Total Campus Site Improvements:
    Accessibility, Safety / Security
	    24,467,231 
	     1,217,344 
	    23,249,887 

	
	
	
	

	Energy Efficiency Improvements (EEI)
	
	
	

	Energy Efficiency Improvements Phase Two (0402)
	        2,818,000 
	            43,000 
	        1,236,000 

	Reserve for Contingencies (0499)
	           215,653 
	
	           215,653 

	    Total Energy Efficiency Improvements
	      3,033,653 
	         43 ,000 
	      2,990,653 

	
	
	
	

	Health and Safety Improvements (HSI)
	
	
	

	Administration (0501)
	        4,367,732 
	            89,644 
	        4,270,873 

	Art & Behavioral Sciences (0502)
	12,247,136 
	        292,552 
	     11,954,584 

	Auxiliary Warehouse (0504)
	           105,042 
	             1,305 
	           103,737 

	Communications (0507)
	        8,223,354 
	          220,115 
	        8,003,239 

	Construction Technology (0508)
	           943,970 
	            16,588 
	           927,382 

	Domestic Water System (0509)
	        2,440,800 
	            68,622 
	        2,372,178 

	Facilities and Receiving (0510)
	        1,985,416 
	          144,596 
	        1,840,820 

	
	 Budget 
	 Expended 
	 Balance 

	Fire Alarm (0511)
	           780,800 
	          202,071 
	           514,785 

	Firelines (0512)
	        1,637,503 
	            85,758 
	        1,551,745 

	Hazardous Materials Abatement (0513)
	           200,000 
	            76,807 
	            90,209 

	Library (0515)
	        7,876,509 
	          421,587 
	        7,451,627 

	Marsee Auditorium (0516)
	        6,670,843 
	          112,806 
	        6,558,037 

	Math & Computer Sciences (0517)
	      10,761,643 
	          190,644 
	      10,570,999 

	Music (0518)
	        8,896,846 
	          227,342 
	        8,669,504 

	Natural Gas System (0519)
	           488,000 
	             5,698 
	           482,302 

	North Gymnasium (0520)
	        3,248,993 
	          257,277 
	        2,991,716 

	Physical Education and Men's Shower (0521)
	        4,216,871 
	            67,627 
	        4,149,244 

	Planetarium (0522)
	           559,465 
	            12,921 
	           546,544 

	Pool and Health Center (0523)
	        8,273,592 
	          327,034 
	        7,945,621 

	Primary Electrical Distribution System (0524)
	      13,060,000 
	       2,188,576 
	        8,450,750 

	 Reimbursements (0525) 
	        1,456,353 
	       1,456,353 
	                   -   

	Security Systems (0526)
	        1,313,664 
	            30,245 
	        1,283,419 

	Sewer System (0527)
	        1,964,200 
	            22,629 
	        1,941,571 

	Social Sciences (0528)
	        7,415,520 
	          152,161 
	        7,263,170 

	Storm Drain System (0530)
	        1,083,909 
	            12,532 
	        1,071,377 

	Technical Arts (0531)
	        5,600,000 
	          332,484 
	        5,267,516 

	Shops (0533)
	      10,600,000 
	          213,338 
	      10,386,662 

	Reserve for Contingencies (0599)
	        8,337,328 
	                  -   
	        8,337,328 

	    Total Health and Safety Improvements
	  134,755,489 
	     7,229,310 
	  127,526,179 

	
	
	
	

	Information Technology and Equipment (ITE)
	
	
	

	Behavioral and Social Sciences (0601)
	           654,077 
	            28,167 
	           625,910 

	Business (0602)
	        1,143,650 
	          438,401 
	           702,736 

	Facilities Planning and Services (0603)
	    1,925,724 
	286,235 
	1,629,487 

	
	 Budget 
	 Expended 
	 Balance 

	Fine Arts (0604)
	        2,879,046 
	          328,212 
	        2,550,834 

	Health Sciences and Athletics (0605)
	        1,267,690 
	          177,688 
	        1,090,002 

	Humanities (0606)
	           625,978 
	          168,479 
	           457,500 

	Industry and Technology (0607)
	        1,771,641 
	          422,712 
	        1,348,929 

	Information Technology (0608)
	      14,557,510 
	       1,791,482 
	      12,766,028 

	Learning Resources (0609)
	        4,940,775 
	          260,085 
	        4,680,365 

	Math (0610)
	           723,061 
	          134,997 
	           588,064 

	Natural Sciences (0611)
	        3,063,431 
	          590,398 
	        2,473,033 

	Nursing (0612)
	           252,651 
	          116,478 
	           136,173 

	Student and Community Advancement (0613)
	           645,925 
	          212,714 
	           422,801 

	Interfund Transfer (0614)
	           141,150 
	          141,150 
	                   -   

	Campus Police (0621)
	            68,500 
	                  -   
	            68,500 

	Purchasing (0622)
	            10,000 
	                  -   
	            10,000 

	Phase II, III, IV Purchases (0697)
	      12,686,900 
	                  -   
	      12,686,900 

	Installation Contingency (0698)
	        4,464,194 
	                  -   
	        4,464,194 

	Reserve for Contingencies (0699)
	        3,746,018 
	                  -   
	        3,746,018 

	    Total Information Technology and Equipment
	    55,567,921 
	     5,097,198 
	    50,470,723 

	
	
	
	

	Physical Education Facilities Improvements (PEFI)
	
	
	

	Baseball Field (0701)
	        1,091,800 
	                  -   
	        1,091,800 

	North Field (0702)
	           481,600 
	                  -   
	           481,600 

	Sand Volleyball (0703)
	            12,300 
	                  -   
	            12,300 

	Reserve for Contingencies (0799)
	           121,349 
	                  -   
	           121,349 

	    Total Physical Education Facilities
	      1,707,049 
	                  -   
	      1,707,049 

	
	
	
	

	Refunding Income
	        5,980,713 
	                  -   
	        5,980,713 

	
	  401,383,239 
	   27,209,001 
	  368,193,525 


C.
CONTRACT – RMA GROUP – HUMANITIES BUILDING

It is recommended the Board of Trustee’s approve entering into a contract with RMA Group to provide special testing and inspection services for the Humanities Building Project.


Four testing and inspection firms responded to the District’s request for proposals to provide special test and inspection services for the Humanities Building Project.  Based upon the responses, two firms, RMA Group and Smith Emory Inc., were selected to be interviewed by District and project team members. The interviewed firms were evaluated based upon previous experience, staff qualifications, responses to questions and the proposed fee structure.  The RMA Group was the unanimous choice of the group.  The fee was determined based upon an hourly fee schedule and the estimated amount of special inspections and material testing that will be required. 

Dates of Service:  July 18, 2006 though June 30, 2008.


Cost:  Not to exceed $285,000, invoiced monthly.

D.
BID 2006-1/AUDIOVISUAL SYSTEMS
 

It is recommended that the Board approve award to CCS Presentation Systems for providing and furnishing any and all of the labor, materials, tools, equipment and services necessary to perform the work required for the implementation of audiovisual systems in thirty-one (31) classrooms in various buildings on campus, in accordance with the specifications, terms, and conditions of bid 2006-1/Audiovisual Systems.   The total bid amount is $227,060.25

 


P.O. #


Vendor



Bid Amount



Various

CCS Presentation Systems

$227,060.25




(includes tax,  delivery




materials, labor and 




installation)

 


Other Bidders:  Hoffman Video $331,763.69, Western Video $261,076.03
 


“No Bid” Responses:  None

 


Non-Responses:  2



E.
PURCHASE ORDERS (PO) AND BLANKET PURCHASE ORDERS (BPO)

The following purchase orders have been issued in accordance with the District’s purchasing policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees.  It is recommended that the following purchase orders for Measure “E” expenditures be ratified and that payment be authorized upon delivery and acceptance of the items or services ordered. 
	P. O. NUMBER
	VENDOR
	SITE
	DESCRIPTION
	COST

	P0089180
	O.T.Y., Inc.
	Temporary Space/Relocation
	Site Improvements
	$370.63

	P0089181
	Delphin Computer Supply
	Student &Community 
	Non-Instructional Equipment
	$2,153.09

	PO Total : 
	2
	
	
	$2,523.72

	
	
	
	
	

	B0089080
	Weststar Construction
	Remodeling-Phase 2
	Remodeling & Renovations
	$16,304.41

	B0089097
	Modular Structures
	Temporary Space/Relocation
	Buildings
	$767,697.00

	B0089152
	Cornerstone General,
	Temporary Space/Relocation
	Site Improvements
	$1,406,243.00

	B0089156
	MNZ Janitorial Service
	Humanities Complex 
	Buildings
	$52,570.00

	B0089157
	Bennett Landscape
	Humanities Complex 
	Buildings
	$262,713.86

	B0089158
	Bickerton Iron Works
	Humanities Complex 
	Buildings
	$617,146.00

	B0089159
	S. H. Fish Electric
	Humanities Complex 
	Buildings
	$2,671,000.00

	B0089160
	Airemasters Air Conditioning
	Humanities Complex 
	Buildings
	$1,625,000.00

	B0089161
	PPC Plumbing, Piping
	Humanities Complex 
	Buildings
	$513,000.00

	B0089162
	Orange Builders, Inc.
	Humanities Complex 
	Buildings
	$406,900.00

	B0089163
	Braaksma Construction
	Humanities Complex 
	Buildings
	$313,000.00

	B0089164
	Stumbaugh & Associates
	Humanities Complex 
	Buildings
	$45,235.00

	B0089165
	Inland Acoustics, In
	Humanities Complex 
	Buildings
	$235,000.00

	B0089166
	Borbon, Inc.
	Humanities Complex 
	Buildings
	$249,900.00

	B0089167
	Pacific Carpets, Inc
	Humanities Complex 
	Buildings
	$400,000.00

	B0089168
	Preferred Ceilings 
	Humanities Complex 
	Buildings
	$728,900.00

	B0089169
	Premier Tile & Marble
	Humanities Complex 
	Buildings
	$168,420.00

	B0089170
	Superior Wall System
	Humanities Complex 
	Buildings
	$1,484,330.00

	B0089171
	Padua Glass Enterprises
	Humanities Complex 
	Buildings
	$1,207,400.00

	B0089178
	Southland Industries
	Administration
	Architecture & Engineer
	$7,215.00

	BPO Total: 
	20
	
	
	$13,177,974.27

	
	
	
	
	

	PO and BPO Total 
	22
	
	TOTAL :
	$13,180,497.99


July 17, 2006                                    Measure “E” Bond Fund – Administrative Services

PAGE  
8
July 17, 2006                                      Measure “E” Bond Fund – Administrative Services  


