Agenda for the El Camino Community College District Board of Trustees
For

Measure E Bond Fund

Administrative Services












Page No.

A.
Category Budgets and Balances






70
B.
Contract – LPA, Inc. – Food Court






70
C.
Bid Award 2006-8 – Fire Academy Room Repairs




71
D.
Change Order - Humanities Building






71
E.
Change Order – Modular Site Infrastructure Project




72
F.
Notice of Job Completion







73
G.
Purchase Orders and Blanket Purchase Orders




73
Board of Trustees Agenda – December 18, 2006                                                   Page 69
Administrative Services – Measure E Bond Fund
A.
CATEGORY BUDGETS AND BALANCES


The following table reports Measure E expenditures and commitments through November 30, 2006.

	GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND FUND CATEGORIES AND

PROJECTS SUMMARY

	CATEGORY
	 BUDGET 
	 EXPENDED 
	 COMMITTED 
	 BALANCE 

	Additional Classrooms and Modernization (ACM)
	    $175,871,183 
	    $24,180,848 
	        $25,634,869 
	    $126,055,466 

	Campus Site Improvements (CSI)
	      24,467,231 
	     1,529,701 
	             370,355 
	      22,567,175 

	Energy Efficiency Improvements (EEI)
	       3,033,653 
	          78,312 
	             631,643 
	        2,323,698 

	Health and Safety Improvements (HSI)
	    134,755,489 
	     9,258,508 
	          1,571,226 
	    123,925,756 

	Information Technology and Equipment (ITE)
	      55,567,921 
	     5,262,829 
	             160,654 
	      50,144,438 

	Physical Education Facilities Improvements (PEFI)
	       1,707,049 
	 0 
	 0 
	        1,707,049 

	Refunding Income
	       5,980,713 
	 0 
	 0 
	        5,980,713 

	TOTAL
	$401,383,239 
	$40,310,197 
	      $28,368,747 
	$332,704,295 


B.
CONTRACT – LPA, INC. - FOOD COURT 


It is recommended the Board of Trustees approve entering into a contract with the architectural firm of LPA, Inc to provide architectural and engineering design services necessary to construct a food service building within the site of the planned Humanities Mall. 


The price for these services was negotiated based upon the following factors; scope of work, construction cost and length of performance period. 


Dates of Service:  December 19, 2006 through December 31, 2008.


Cost:  Not to exceed $94,500, including reimbursables, invoiced monthly.

                                                                                                                                               
Page 70
Administrative Services – Measure E Bond Fund
C.
BID AWARD 2006-8 – FIRE ACADEMY ROOM REPAIRS 


It is recommended that the following contractors be awarded a contract for the respective trades related to the construction of the Fire Academy Room Repairs, in accordance with specifications, terms, and conditions of the above-named bid.  There were no other responses to this request as this is a sole local source.

Vendor
Bid Amount


J. T. Thorpe & Son, Inc.
$35,000
D.
CHANGE ORDER – HUMANITIES BUILDING

It is recommended that the contracts of the prime trade contractors listed below be adjusted by the amounts indicated due to the design changes.
	Total Adjustment to Contract Price:
	

	Original Contract Sum:
	$29,364,244

	Prior Adjustments:
	$16,150

	Adjustment for this Change:
	$33,025

	Revised Contract Sum:
	$29,413,419


	1
	SH Fish Electric:  Provide credit for the deletion of electrical boxes and duplex electrical outlets for ten classrooms.  
	($2,935)

	2
	Orange Builders:  The district requested underground installation of fire sprinkler double check detector valve.  
	$1,219

	3
	Bennett Landscape:  Provide and install 30” x 60” Christy N52 concrete yard box (four stacked on top of each other).  Provide pea gravel and back fill to cover fire sprinkler double check detector valve.  
	$4,207

	4
	Borbon, Inc.:  Paint 3/8” eyebrow and steel angle at window opening.  Paint continuous 3/8” steel plate at wall opening (all four sides).  Paint continuous 3/8” steel plate at the wall openings (all three sides).  Paint continuous 3/8” steel angle.  Paint continuous 3/8” bent steel plate. Paint all handrails, guardrails, and architectural grills. The “Rebid” of Bid Package 5-1 (Structural Steel) did not include finish painting. 
	$22,735

	5
	AireMasters Air Conditioning:  Relocate the cold-water and hot-water piping to the west of staircase #2 to clear concrete footing. 
	$6,189

	6
	Superior Wall:  Provide a gypsum board wall type “4” chase for the piping in the offices 121A, 221A, 321A.  
	$1,610

	Total Change Proposal(s)
	$33,025


                                                                                                                                Page 71
Administrative Services – Measure E Bond Fund
E.
CHANGE ORDER – MODULAR SITE INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT

This project consists of preparation of site, installation of utilities (electrical, data, water) and the installation of nine classroom modules and five office modules.  This was a fast track project which began on June 9 and was completed in time for the Fall Semester due to the successful cooperation of the college and the contractor.  The following change order reflects changes to the $1,406,243 budget and brings the cost to $1,511,371.  It is recommended the following change order be approved to amend Cornerstone General, Inc.’s contract (Purchase Order 79108).

	Contractor:
	Amount

	Cornerstone General, Inc.
	$105,128

	
	

	Total Adjustment to Contract Price:
	

	Original Contract Sum:
	$1,406,243

	Prior Adjustments:
	$0

	Alternate Bid Item Adjustment:
	$0

	Adjustment for this Change:
	$105,128

	Revised Contract Sum:
	$1,511,371


Reason(s):

	1. Reduce amount of asphalt paving installed.
	($4,349)

	2. Delete fire hydrant connection to the domestic water system. 
	($1,066)

	3. Relocate conduit and wiring to emergency generator.
	$6,589

	4. Add additional fire line due to underground obstruction.
	$4,186

	5. Increase amount of concrete removed in order to install new duct bank.
	$1,575

	6. Provide and install voice/data equipment and cabling to 9 classrooms and 15 offices.
	$21,066

	7. Replace deteriorated asphalt paving adjacent to the Community Advancement Building.
	$4,569

	8. Install new conduit for emergency generator wiring. 
	$3,696

	9. Core concrete for 18 - 4” diameter holes into Communications Building. This work was necessary to install voice and data conduit and wiring.
	$3,053

	10. Add electrical conduits, pull box, and wiring necessary to install new restroom adjacent to the Community Advancement Building
	$3,285

	11. Add electrical & communications conduit to accommodate changed configuration of offices.
	$19,475 

	12. Accelerate completion of the plumbing and electrical portions of project in order to complete prior to the beginning of the Fall semester.
	$32,881 

	13. Extra removal & patching for electrical communication due to office movement
	$2,158 

	14. Replace deteriorated asphalt at Shops access road. 
	$1,552 

	15. Install additional parking stanchion adjacent to new classroom modular buildings. 
	$715 

	Administrative Services – Measure E Bond Fund

	

	16. Install additional asphalt walkway adjacent to new modular classrooms.
	$2,507 

	17. Relocate catch basins and copper drain lines to accommodate changed configuration of new offices.
	$3,183

	18. Replace damaged water valve box in vehicular roadway.
	$53 

	Total Change Proposal(s)
	$105,128


F.
NOTICE OF JOB COMPLETION

It is recommended that the Board of Trustees accept as complete the following projects and authorize final payment for the work.  The required work has been completed in accordance with the conditions and specifications of the subject bid and accepted by a District representative.

1.
Project





Contract Amount

Cornerstone General, Inc.



$1,511,371


Modular Site Infrastructure


Bid #: 2005-10

2.
Project





Contract Amount


Modular Structures International, Inc.

$767,697


Modular Buildings


Bid #: 2005-12

G.
PURCHASE ORDERS (PO) AND BLANKET PURCHASE ORDERS (BPO)


The following purchase orders have been issued in accordance with the District’s purchasing policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees.  It is recommended that the following purchase orders for Measure “E” expenditures be ratified and that payment be authorized upon delivery and acceptance of the items or services ordered. 
	P.O.

Number
	Vendor Name
	Site Name
	Description
	P.O. Cost

	P0091228
	Division of the State Architect 
	Temporary Space/Relocation
	Architecture & Engineering
	$9,700.00

	P0099087
	VWR Scientific
	Natural Sciences
	New Equipment 
	$2,407.48

	P0099088
	Cal-Ed Optical
	Natural Sciences
	New Equipment 
	$4,546.50

	P0099090
	Ward's Natural Science
	Natural Sciences
	New Equipment 
	$724.69

	P0099093
	Boise Cascade
	Business
	New Equipment
	$1,959.79

	P0099094
	Dell Computer Corp.
	Business
	Instructional Computer Equipment
	$2,427.17

	Administrative Services – Measure E Bond Fund


	P0099095
	CCS Presentation Systems, Inc.
	Business
	New Equipment 
	$3,184.41

	P0099096
	PC Mall Gov Inc.
	Business
	Instructional Computer Equipment
	$1,139.90

	P0099098
	HCD
	Temporary Space/Relocation
	Buildings
	$40.00

	P0099100
	Boise Cascade
	Business
	Instructional Computer Equipment
	$830.92

	P0099101
	Advanced Masonry & Concrete
	Paving Replacement
	Site Improvements
	$14,810.00

	P0099102
	Commercial Fence & Iron Works
	Fencing-Replacement
	Site Improvements
	$2,851.00

	P0099104
	Fisher Scientific Education Mater
	Natural Sciences
	New Equipment 
	$3,397.14

	P0099105
	South Bay Regional Public 
	Campus Police
	New Equipment 
	$8,157.39

	B0099079
	C.W. Driver
	Humanities Complex 
	Professional Services
	$3,000.00

	B0099097
	Hammel, Green & Abraham
	Science Complex Reno
	Architecture & Engineering
	$25,000.00

	B0099103
	Daily Breeze
	Master Planning
	Advertising-Bond Projects
	$5,000.00

	B0099106
	Ford Graphics
	Learning Resource Center
	Blue Printing-Construction
	$11,702.99

	
	Total POs and BPOs:
	18
	TOTAL:
	$100,879.38


                                                                                                                                                          Page 73
PAGE  

